
 

 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart phone 

camera and scanning the code 
below: 

 
 

Date: 
 

Monday, 7 March 2022 

Time: 
 

1.30 pm 

Venue: 

 

The Octagon, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton 

25 February 2022 

 
PART 1 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. To receive Disclosures of Interest on any matters before the Committee  

 1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
2. Other Interests 

 

3. Minutes from the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Update Sheet  

5. Planning Applications (Pages 7 - 8) 

6. HPK/2021/0607 - Toddbrook Reservoir, Reservoir Road, Whaley Bridge (Pages 9 - 

120) 

7. HPK/2021/0347 - 3 Temple Road, Buxton (Pages 121 - 156) 

8. HPK/2021/0648 - 1 Royle Avenue, Glossop (Pages 157 - 176) 

9. DET/2022/0003 - Valley Farm, Whitehough Head Lane, Chinley (Pages 177 - 184) 

 
MARK TRILLO 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Membership of Development Control Committee 
Councillor R McKeown (Chair) Councillor D Lomax (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor A Barrow Councillor L Dowson 

Councillor C Farrell Councillor I Huddlestone 
Councillor G Oakley Councillor J Perkins 

Councillor P Roberts Councillor E Thrane 
Councillor J Todd Councillor S Young 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 High Peak Borough Council 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
 
Meeting: Monday, 14 February 2022 at 1.30 pm in The Octagon, Pavilion Gardens, 

Buxton 

 

Present: Councillor R McKeown (Chair)   
 

 Councillors A Barrow, C Farrell, I Huddlestone, D Lomax, A McKeown, 
G Oakley, J Perkins, P Roberts, E Thrane, J Todd and S Young 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor L Dowson 
 

22/69 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

(Agenda Item ) 
 

The Chair advised that application HPK/2021/0648, 1 Royle Avenue, 
Glossop had been withdrawn from the agenda at the applicant’s request. 

 
22/70 TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE 

THE COMMITTEE 

(Agenda Item 2) 
 

Councillor Huddlestone declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 6, 
“HPK/2020/0180 land to the west of Bridgemont, Whaley Bridge SK23 7PB” 
(reason: applicant owns land to the rear of my property) and withdrew from 

the meeting during the consideration and voting on the application 
 

22/71 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

(Agenda Item 3) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2022 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 

22/72 UPDATE SHEET 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the update sheet be noted. 
 

22/73 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3




Development Control Committee 
Monday, 14 February 2022 

 

(Having declared an interest, Councillor Huddlestone withdrew from 
the meeting and took no part in the consideration and voting on the 
application) 

 
22/74 HPK/2020/0180 - LAND TO THE WEST OF BRIDGEMONT, WHALEY 

BRIDGE, SK23 7PB 

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Application for Outline Planning Permission with details of access (all other 
matters reserved) for erection of up to 38 affordable dwellings 

 
Applicant: Treville Properties Ltd and Great Places 
 

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site. 
 

The Committee were addressed by Ambrose Smith in objection to the 
application and Rawdon Gascoigne (applicant). 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the application be refused as set out in the report and with the 
additional two reasons for refusal as set out in the update sheet; 

 
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services be delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with Chair of the Committee, provided that 
the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 

 
(Councillor Huddlestone returned to the meeting) 

 
22/75 HPK/2020/0064 - LAND OFF TRENCHARD DRIVE, BUXTON 

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Application to vary planning condition 2 attached to Full Application Ref: 
HPK/2018/0315 

 
Applicant: Persimmon Homes 

 
The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site and had 
undertaken a site visit. 

 
The Committee were addressed by Marie Hutchinson and Elspeth Holliday 

in objection to the application, a submission was read out from Councillor 
Grooby (ward Councillor) also in objection to the application and from Adele 
Jacques (applicant). 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That consideration of the application be deferred to enable the applicant to 
provide the LLFA with the outstanding details in relation to the discharge of 

Page 4




Development Control Committee 
Monday, 14 February 2022 

 

the surface water drainage conditions (DOC/2019/0074) as set out in the 
update sheet. 
 

22/76 HPK/2021/0648 - 1 ROYLE AVENUE, GLOSSOP 

(Agenda Item 8) 
 

Lower ground floor attached garage to be formed partially through 
excavation. Single storey side extension linking to two storey rear extension. 

Inglenook single storey extension to kitchen. Alterations to existing porch 
 

Applicant: Mr Craig Jackson 
 
The Chair advised that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda 

at the applicant’s request. 
 

22/77 HPK/2021/0478 - UNIT 24 HARPUR HILL BUSINESS PARK, HARPUR 
HILL, BUXTON, SK17 9JL 

(Agenda Item 9) 
 

Construction of 2 storey office area to side elevation and large rear 

warehouse and loading area to the rear. 
 
Applicant: Mr Mark Cotterille, S K Distribution 

 
The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site. 
 

The Committee were addressed by Steve Poole (agent) 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the application be approved as set out in the report; 

 
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services be delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, provided 
that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.33 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
CHAIR 

 

 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



          
 

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 
Report to Development Control Committee 

 
7 March 2022 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Appendices Attached - None 

 
1.        Reason for the Report: To outline the Committee’s determination of 

planning applications 

 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the report be noted. 
 

 
3. Executive Summary 

 

3.1 Unless the Committee decide to waive their delegated power in respect of any 
application, the Committee’s determination of any application will operate as a 

final decision, unless:- 
 
 a. it is a major departure from Council Policy; 

 
b. There are resource implications for the Borough Council which need to 

be considered by the Executive 
 
3.2 The environmental, legal, financial and equal opportunities raised by each 

application are dealt with within each report.  There are no known Community 
Safety issues unless specified in the report. 

 
 
Web Links and 
Background Papers 

Location Contact details 

Background papers for all planning 
applications  

Town Hall, Buxton  

 

TITLE: PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION BY 
COMMITTEE 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: Councillor Anthony McKeown  
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Ben Haywood – Head of Development Services 
   

WARDS INVOLVED:  All 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Date 7th March 2022 

 
Application 
No: 

HPK/2021/0607 

Location Toddbrook Reservoir  
Reservoir Road 
Whaley Bridge 

Proposal Planning permission for the construction of a replacement spillway 

and associated dam infrastructure, replacement sailing club 
facilities including new access, replacement play equipment and 

park landscaping. 
Applicant Nick Wild, Canal and River Trust 
Agent None 
Parish/ward Whaley Bridge Date registered 22nd October 2021 

If you have a question about this report please contact: Tom Hiles, Tel. 01298 

28400 extension 5430, tom.hiles@highpeak.gov.uk  

 
1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

Approve, subject to advice from the Environment Agency 

 
 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 

 

2.1. This application has been brought before the Development Control 

Committee because it is major development and because of the public 
interest. 
 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 

3.1. The application site relates to an area of Toddbrook Reservoir and its 
dam, as well as land and buildings in use by Toddbrook Sailing Club, and 
parts of Memorial Park (including part of the playing fields to the south of 

the reservoir), located adjacent to east and south of the existing dam and 
spillway.  The application site lies to the west of the centre of Whaley 

Bridge. 
 

3.2. A residential property (Todd Brook Cottage) located between the Sailing 

Club and Reservoir Road is surrounded on all sides by the application site 
boundary but is outside the application site. 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 2 

The reservoir and dam 
 

3.3. Toddbrook Reservoir is a feeder reservoir for the Peak Forest Canal. The 
reservoir is fed by the Todd Brook at the west end of the reservoir. Some 

of the water runs into a bywash channel running along the northern bank 
of the reservoir.  

 

3.4. The dam is an earth dam with a clay core. The dam area of the site 
includes two spillway structures, which allow for flood waters to be 

discharged into the River Goyt within the park, instead of overtopping the 
dam. The dam was completed in 1840. 

 

3.5. The dam also includes
[...]
a scoping consultation, cultural heritage was scoped into the 

assessment because of the presence of known undesignated heritage assets, 
including Memorial Park which was felt by the local community to be a local 

heritage asset worthy of inclusion. 

Page 34



 27 

 
The proposed Scheme comprises the construction of a replacement spillway 

and associated dam infrastructure, replacement sailing club facilities 
(including new access), and replacement play equipment and park 

landscaping in Memorial Park. The Environmental Statement draws on 
detailed cultural heritage studies considering direct and non-direct (setting) 
impacts and I am satisfied that potential impacts have been identified and 

assessed appropriately therein.  
 

To summarise, the principal impacts proposed are to the 1830s Toddbrook 
dam (Derbyshire HER MDR511) and associated watercourse/spillway 
(MDR7687) within their early 19th century engineered landscape, and to the 

early 20th century Memorial Park via direct loss of a small area and through 
setting impacts of the new scheme. The presence of earlier archaeology 

within the site cannot be ruled out but is judged unlikely within a landscape 
that was radically altered during the 19th and 20th centuries. Similarly, 
deposits of palaeo-environmental significance are possible but unlikely within 

the relatively high energy Goyt system. 
 

The proposed mitigation set out within the ES is appropriate and addresses 
the identified impacts, involving recording of the assets to be impacted 
including the early 19th century reservoir landscape and archaeological 

monitoring of the development groundworks (though these could perhaps be 
targeted or intermittent to ensure proportionality). 

 
I advise that the cultural heritage impacts are modest and can be addressed 
through planning conditions in line with NPPF para 205. The following 

conditions should therefore be attached to any planning consent: 
 

"a) No development shall take pla
[...]
ite 

boundary. 

 

Page 95



 88 

 NTSD Approval of external lighting prior to 
installation 

 

Trees and Landscaping 

 NTSD Retention of trees other than those 

required to facilitate development 

 

 NTSD Mature trees to be inspected for bat 
roosting opportunities prior to removal 
or substantial crown pruning. Further 

details inspection by licensed bat 
worker if necessary. Works to be 

undertaken with advice of bat worker 
if necessary. 

 

 NTSD Approval of arboricultural method 

statement 

 

 NTSD Implementation of tree protection 
measures, ground protection 
measures in accordance with British 

Standards 

 

 NTSD All tree works to be undertaken in 
accordance with British Standard 

3998:2010 Tree Work 

 

 NTSD Approval and implementation of 
comprehensive and full specified 
landscaping scheme 

 

Coal Risk 

 NTSD Implementation of coal mining land 
instability remediation and/or 
mitigation measures 

 

 NTSD Confirmation that development has 

been made safe and stable with 
regards coal mining land instability 

 

Sports and Leisure 

 NTSD Timescale for provision of 

replacement sailing club 

 

 NTSD Timescale and details for 
reinstatement of playing fields 

 

    
Informatives 

Highways, United Utilities, Coal Authority, Environmental Health, LLFA 

    

    

    

    
 
 

 
B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 

conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 

Page 96



 89 

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Development Services has delegated authority to do so in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Planning Applications 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the 

substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 97



 90 

SITE PLAN - OVERVIEW 
 

 
 
SITE PLAN – REPLACEMENT SAILING CLUB 

 

Page 98



 91 

Appendix A – representation on behalf of Mrs Anna Cox  
 

Page 99



 92 

Appendix B – Response from the Canal and River Trust to Mrs Anna Cox

Page 100



 93 

Appendix C – Representations by Mr Graham Aldred  
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Your reference: HPK/2021/0607  

Our reference: ES04.COX0365-0001.CF 

Direct email: eshield@hcrlaw.com 

18 November 2021 

FAO Tom Hiles 
High Peak Borough Council 
Planning team 
Buxton Town Hall 
Market Place, Buxton 
Derbyshire 
SK17 6EL 

Overross House 
Ross Park 
Ross-on-Wye 
HR9 7US 
Telephone: 01989 562 377 
Fax: 01989 565 961 
DX: 22485 Ross-On-Wye 
Direct Line: 01989 561 438  

REAL ESTATE COMMERCIAL 
PROP 

BY EMAIL: planning@highpeak.gov.uk; planning@highpeak.gov.uk 

Dear Tom  

Re. OBJECTION: Application reference HPK/2021/0607 - Planning permission for the 
construction of a replacement spillway and associated dam infrastructure, replacement sailing 
club facilities including new access, replacement play equipment and park landscaping 

We are instructed by Ms Anna Cox to submit an objection to planning application reference 
HPK/2021/0607 (the Application) validated by High Peak Borough Council (the Council) on 22 
October 2021. Planning permission is being sought via the Application for ‘construction of a 
replacement spillway and associated dam infrastructure, replacement sailing club facilities including 
new access, replacement play equipment and park landscaping’ (the Proposal) on land at Toddbrook 
Reservoir, Reservoir Road, Whaley Bridge (the Site).  

Ms Cox has a property located in full view of the current slipway and adjacent to the proposed 
construction vehicle access route. More information is provided below.  

Our client’s main concerns relating to the Proposal are as follows; 

i) Impact of noise and vibration emanating from the development during construction and

operation;

ii) Ground stability and other impacts of vehicle movements during construction; a
[...]
 including 

above one of the corner towers, are considered to unacceptably 

Page 153



 34 

interfere with its historic, architectural detailing and will harm the key 
historic views of the building within the Buxton Collage Conservation 

Area. The extent of car parking and hardstanding in place of the 
landscaped garden setting, which is a clear focal point of the historic 

design, does not respect the historic landscape setting of this property 
or its prominent location. The public benefits of the proposal, including 
provision of housing when the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year 

supply are considered not to outweigh the harm to the host building, as 
well as the character and appearance of the surrounding area, 

Conservation Area and the setting of the adjacent Listed Buildings, 
Farringford and Somersby. The development is therefore considered to 
be contrary to Policies S1, EQ6, and EQ7, of the High Peak Local Plan, 

the guidance contained within the Residential Design SPD, High Peak 
Design Guide, and Sections 12 and 16 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 
B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) 

prior to the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Planning Applications Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 

the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

 
Site Plan 

    (Not to scale) 

 
 

Page 154



 35 

 

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Date 7th March 2022 

 
Application 
No: 

HPK/2021/0648 

Location 1 Royle Avenue, Glossop 
Proposal Lower ground floor attached garage to be formed partially through 

excavation. Single storey side extension linking to two storey rear 
extension. Inglenook single storey extension to kitchen. Alterations 

to existing porch  
Applicant Mr Craig Jackson 
Agent Archonic Architecture 
Parish/ward N/A/Dinting Date registered 26th November 2021 

If you have a question about this report please contact: James Stannard, Tel. 

01298 28400 extension 4298, james.stannard@highpeak.gov.uk  

 
1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

Refuse 

 
 

1. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

1.1 This application has been brought before the Development Control 

Committee by Councillor Wharmby in light of the applicant disagreeing 
with the Officer’s assessment of the application. 

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 

2.1 The application relates to a relatively large residential corner plot that 
stands at the western end of Royle Avenue, east of Norfolk Street. The 

site contains No.1 Royle Avenue; a relatively large two storey four 
bedroom dwelling that is finished in a white render and situated on 
higher ground comparable to the public highway, orientated in a similar 

manner to neighbouring properties sited on the northern side of Royle 
Avenue whereby the front principal elevation faces southwards on to a 

front garden and private driveway. 
 
2.2 The main body of the dwelling comprises an ‘L’ form which spans a 

width of approximately 12.2m and has a depth of some 5.3m. The 
western side of the dwelling extends outwards from the main part of the 

house by a further 2.3, in the form of a cat slide roof with a pitched 
dormer above. 

 

2.3 The rear elevation of the dwelling is characterised by a small single 
storey Utility Room that has a flat roof on the eastern side that cover an 

Page 157

Agenda Item 8



 2 

approximate area of 3.6sqm that is physically connected to the 
adjoining kitchen which extends outwards from the rear elevation by 

4.8m and spans a width of 7.6m. Following the granting of planning 
permission in 1994, a first floor was added to this outrigger which 

[...]
cy EQ6, the 
High Peak Residential Design Guide SPD (2005) and 

paragraph 130 of the NPPF 
 
B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informative/planning obligations or reasons for 

approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of 
Development Services has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, provided that the changes do not 

exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues 
raised through the application process and thorough discussion with the 
applicants. In accordance with Paragraph 187 of the NPPF the Case Officer 

has sought solutions where possible to secure a development that improves 
the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. 
 
Site plan 
 

 

Page 176



 1 

 
HIGH PEAK BOROUGH COUNCIL 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Date 7th March 2022 

 
Application 
No: 

DET/2022/0003 

Location Valley Farm, Whitehough Head Lane, Chinley, SK23 6EJ 
Proposal General Purpose Agricultural Building 
Applicant Mr Frank Longden 
Agent Paul Richmond – Swift Structures Ltd 

Parish/ward Blackbrook/Chapel Date registered 25th January 2022 

If you have a question about this report please contact: James Stannard, Tel. 

01298 28400 extension 4298, james.stannard@highpeak.gov.uk  

 
1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
 
Approve 

 
 

1. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 
 

1.1 This application has been brought before the Development Control 
Committee because the applicant is related to Ward Councillor 

Longden. 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 

 

2.1 The application site relates to a parcel of land east of Whitehough 

Lane, north of the A6 Chapel-en-le-Frith bypass, that contains a cluster 
of buildings associated with Valley Farm. 

 

2.2 At the time of a site visit, the existing
[...]
mpacts upon 

the immediate or wider rural landscape character. 
 
        8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A.  Approve details as submitted with application 

 
B. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 

Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informative/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Head of  

Development Services has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, provided that the changes do not 

exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 
 

This recommendation is made following careful consideration of all the issues 

raised through the application process and thorough discussion with the 
applicants. In accordance with Paragraph 187 of the NPPF the Case Officer 

has sought solutions where possible to secure a development that improves 
the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. 
 

Site plan 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

Page 183



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the previous meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	6 HPK/2021/0607 - Toddbrook Reservoir, Reservoir Road, Whaley Bridge
	Toddbrook Appendix A Public Comment Mrs Anna Cox
	Toddbrook Appendix B - CRT response to Anna Cox
	Toddbrook Appendix C - representation from Graham Aldred (1)
	Toddbrook Appendix C(1) - representation from Graham Aldred (2) Redacted

	7 HPK/2021/0347 - 3 Temple Road, Buxton
	8 HPK/2021/0648 - 1 Royle Avenue, Glossop
	9 DET/2022/0003 - Valley Farm, Whitehough Head Lane, Chinley



Minutes of the meeting

High Peak Borough Council

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE
Meeting:

Monday, 7 March 2022 at 1.30 pm in The Octagon, Pavilion Gardens, Buxton

Present:

Councillor R McKeown (Chair)
Councillors A Barrow, L Dowson, C Farrell, D Lomax, A McKeown, G Oakley,
J Perkins, P Roberts, E Thrane, J Todd and S Young
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Huddlestone

22/78

TO RECEIVE DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST ON ANY MATTERS BEFORE
THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda Item 2)
Councillor Lomax declared an ‘other’ interest in agenda item 9,
“DET/2022/0003 Valley Farm, Whitehough Head Lane, Chinley” (reason:
applicant is a fellow councillor) and withdrew from the meeting during the
consideration and voting thereon

22/79

MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
(Agenda Item 3)
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February be approved as a
correct record.

22/80

UPDATE SHEET
(Agenda Item 4)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

22/81

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
(Agenda Item 5)
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

22/82

HPK/2021/0607 - TODDBROOK RESERVOIR, RESERVOIR ROAD,
WHALEY BRIDGE
(Agenda Item 6)
Planning permission for the construction of a replacement spillway and
associated dam infrastructure, replacement sailing club facilities including
new access, replacement play equipment and park landscaping

Development Control Committee
Monday, 7 March 2022

Applicant:

Nick Wild, Canal and River Trust



The Committee had undertaken a site visit.
The Committee were addressed by Anna Cox and Richard Aldred in
objection to the application and Richard Newton (applicant).
RESOLVED:
1. That authority be delegated to the Head of Development Services, in
consultation with the Chair, to approve the application subject to:
a. Updated comments from the LLFA in light of the amendments to the
scheme and the Flood Risk Assessment addendum;
b. The conditions as set out in the report; and
c. The amended conditions as set out in the update sheet;
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions /
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to
the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services be delegated
authority to do so in consultation with Chair of the Committee, provided that
the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s
decision.

22/83

HPK/2021/0347 - 3 TEMPLE ROAD, BUXTON
(Agenda Item 7)
The Chair advised that this application had been withdrawn by the applicant.

22/84

HPK/2021/0648 - 1 ROYLE AVENUE, GLOSSOP
(Agenda Item 8)
Lower ground floor attached garage to be formed partially through
excavation. Single storey side extension linking to two storey rear
extension. Inglenook single storey extension to kitchen. Alterations to
existing porch.
Applicant:

Mr Craig Jackson

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site.
The Committee were addressed by Richard Tamplin (also on behalf of
Lesley Griffiths) in objection to the application and Craig Jackson
(applicant).
RESOLVED:
1. That the application be refused as set out in the report;
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions /
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to
the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services be delegated
authority to do so in consultation with Chair of the Committee, provided that

Development Control Committee
Monday, 7 March 2022



the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s
decision.

22/85

DET/2022/0003 - VALLEY FARM, WHITEHOUGH HEAD LANE, CHINLEY
(Agenda Item 9)
General Purpose Agricultural Building
Applicant:

Mr Frank Longden

The Committee viewed plans and photographs of the site.
RESOLVED:
1. That the details as submitted with the application be approved;
2. That in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the
committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions /
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval / refusal) prior to
the decision being issued, the Head of Development Services be delegated
authority to do so in consultation with Chair of the Committee, provided that
the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s
decision.

The meeting concluded at 2.49 pm

CHAIRMAN

